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QUESTION PRESENTED


May a state institution of higher education which employs a legislative agent give a legislator tickets to an out-of-state ballgame in which one of the institution’s athletic teams is a participant?

DISCUSSION

KRS 6.811(4) prohibits a legislative agent or the employer of a legislative agent from giving anything of value to a legislator.  However, KRS 6.611(2)(b)(8)(d) excludes from the definition of “anything of value” the cost of attendance at events which are sponsored or coordinated by a state institution of higher education.  Out-of-state games are coordinated between the Kentucky institution of higher education and out-of-state institutions whose teams are to be played there.

In OLEC 96-5, however, the Commission ruled that whenever a legislator is invited to attend an out-of-state event because of his or her position as a legislator, the provisions of KRS 6.747(2) govern.  That statute permits a legislator to accept prepayment of or be reimbursed for the actual expenses incurred in out-of-state travel, but only with the prior permission of a majority of the Legislative Research Commission.  The cost of admittance to an out-of-state event is clearly an expense associated with attendance at the event.

OPINION


A legislator may accept tickets to an out-of-state ballgame from a state institution of higher education which employs a legislative agent, provided the ballgame is sponsored or coordinated by the state institution, and the legislator receives prior approval from a majority of the Legislative Research Commission to attend the event.

